AREA OF STUDY

INTERNATIONAL GRADUATE STUDENTS

BY AREA OF STUDY '
University of Manitoba
As at November 1 - Fall Term

2023 20222 20212 20202 AREA OF STUDY

2023 20222 20212 20202

AGRICULTURAL & FOOD SCIENCES
Agribusiness & Agric. Econ
Animal Science

Applied Human Nutrition
Biosystems Engineering
Entomology

Food Science

Human Nutritional Sciences
Plant Science

Soil Science

Subtotal

ARCHITECTURE
Architecture

City Planning
Design and Planning
Interior Design

Landscape Architecture
Subtotal

ART, SCHOOL OF

Art & Architectural History *
Fine Arts

Subtotal

ARTS
Anthropology
Classics
Economics
Economics & Econometrics
Economics & Society
English
French
German and Slavic Studies
History
Indigenous Studies °
Linguistics
Philosophy
Political Studies
Psychology
School Psychology
Public Administration
Religion
Sociology
Canadian and Intercultural Studies (USB) °
Subtotal

BUSINESS, ASPER SCHOOL OF
Finance

Management

Management Interdisciplinary

Supply Chain Management and Logistics 4
Subtotal

OIA/JM 2024/01/26

EDUCATION ®

13 10 27 26 Education
11 18 22 22 Ad Hoc®

2 - - - Administration
59 54 64 48 Individualized °

6 7 7 4 Language and Literacy
37 32 27 24 Educ Admin, Fndns & Psychology
11 7 8 14 Adult & Post Secondary Educ.
17 18 16 17 Counselling Psychology
18 17 14 12 Cross-Cultural, Soc., & Phil. Fndns in Educ.

174 163 185 167 Education Administration

Inclusive Education
Curriculum, Teaching & Learning

44 20 14 12 General Curriculum

7 4 6 6 Language and Literacy

3 3 1 1 Second Language Education
13 12 12 11 Studies in MESE "
15 11 8 6 Education (USB) "’

82 50 41 36 Subtotal

ENGINEERING, PRICE FACULTY OF

0 - - - Biomedical Engineering

4 4 5 4 Civil Engineering

4 4 5 4 Electrical and Computer Eng.
Mechanical Engineering
Subtotal

N
©
N
»
N
o
N
—

1 2 1 0 ENVIRONMENT, EARTH, AND RESOURCES,
7 13 17 16 CLAYTON H. RIDDELL FACULTY OF
14 11 5 3 Earth Sciences '
27 14 9 4 Environment & Geography
5 6 10 9 Geography
3 1 4 4 Geological Sciences 12
3 3 2 0 Natural Resources & Env. Mgmt
6 5 4 2 Natural Resources Institute
2 2 3 2 Subtotal
7 11 11 23
11 5 5 4 GRADUATE STUDIES
4 8 8 6 Applied Health Sciences
10 7 7 6 Disability Studies
2 2 1 1 Interdisciplinary Program ™
4 1 0 3 Peace & Conflict Studies
2 1 1 1 Subtotal
12 12 14 13
0 0 0 0
149 130 122 118

24 29 32 16
33 37 40 47
118 69 60 37
19 10 6 -
194 145 138 100

w N
O OO WNWNOODODOOLO - b

o

22
68
86
69
245

11
16
17

27
81

22

37
67

N
AP O OCOWO-_2NOOOOO A~ -2 0LOLG

—

(=2
H O

21
78
87
84
270

11
14

27
65

18

31
56

O OO O0OO0OO0OOO0O -~ NO

17
77
97
80
271

10
14

21
57

19

31
59

A OOCOCOUTO 2200 200~ 0 =~

—

w
N O

14
84
113
70
281

20

27
52



AREA OF STUDY

2023 20222 20212 20202

AREA OF STUDY 2023 20222 20212 20202

HEALTH SCIENCES, RADY FACULTY OF

DENTISTRY, DR. GERALD NIZNICK
COLLEGE OF ®

Oral Biology

Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery

Orthodontics & Dentofacial Orthopedics ™

Periodontics

Prosthodontics

Subtotal

MEDICINE, MAX RADY COLLEGE OF
Biochem. & Medical Genetics
Community Health Sciences

Human Anatomy & Cell Science
Immunology

Medical Microbiology

Medical Microbiology & Infectious Diseases 1
Pathology

Pharmacology & Therapeutics
Physician Assistant Education
Physiology & Pathophysiology

Surgery

Subtotal

NURSING, COLLEGE OF

PHARMACY, COLLEGE OF

REHABILITATION SCIENCES, COLLEGE OF
Occupational Therapy - Accelerated
Occupational Therapy - Regular

Rehabilitation Sciences

Subtotal

FACULTY SUBTOTAL

1. Includes visiting international students in the following faculties/colleges:

O O O O O W,

112

20

© oo -~ O

151

0O OO O oo

111

24

o oo N O

153

N O ON OO,

125

15

0N -0

157

0O -~ W - Ww

109

12

o O OO

137

Fall Term 2023 (Architecture: 1; Arts: 2; Environment: 1; Science: 3; Medicine: 5)
Includes Joint Master's Program students from both the University of Manitoba and the University of Winnipeg, therefore totals may vary from other reports.

Does not include Post-Graduate Medical Education students.

KINESIOLOGY AND RECREATION

MANAGEMENT
Kinesiology and Recreation 10 10 12 10
Subtotal 10 10 12 10
LAW
Human Rights 15 12 10 6
Law 6 1 2 5
Subtotal 21 13 12 11
MUSIC, MARCEL A. DESAUTELS

FACULTY OF ®
Composition 2 1 0 0
Conducting 0 1 0 0
Music 0 7 8 3
Music Research ' 0 - - -
Performance 17 2 1 2
Subtotal 19 11 9 5
SCIENCE
Biological Sciences 30 33 26 29
Chemistry 31 31 30 33
Computer Science 42 62 73 51
Mathematics 20 24 24 18
Microbiology 30 29 24 15
Physics & Astronomy 49 37 29 31
Statistics 14 18 18 18
Subtotal 216 234 224 195
SOCIAL WORK ?
Direct Practice - Indvl/Families 0 0 0 1
Indigenous Knowledges 0 0 0 0
Leadership, Mgmt & Policy 0 0 0 0
Social Work 32 27 20 9
Subtotal 32 27 20 10
TOTAL 1,515 1,395 1,362 1,204

2. The COVID-19 pandemic had substantial impacts on the University of Manitoba in 2020, 2021, and 2022, with the impacts diminishing over the years that followed.
Comparisons involving covid-affected years should be made with caution.
Master of Applied Human Nutrition new in Fall Term 2023.
Master of Art in Art & Architectural History new in Fall Term 2023.

Includes students in the Canadian and Intercultural Studies program at St. Boniface taking courses at the U of M.

The Master of Supply Chain Management and Logistics new in Fall Term 2021.

3
4.
5. In 2022, Native Studies changed its name to Indigenous Studies.
6
7
8

Concentrations used to reflect areas of study.

9. Beginning in Fall Term 2022, students previously admitted as Ad Hoc are now admitted as Individualized.
10. The concentration Studies in Mathematics Education and Science Education new in Fall Term 2023.

11. Includes students in the Education program at St. Boniface taking courses at the U of M.

12. In 2022, Geological Studies changed its name to Earth Sciences. Beginning in Fall Term 2022, newly admitted students are reflected under Earth Sciences.

13. Effective 2003, newly admitted students in interdisciplinary graduate programs are reflected in the Faculty of their advisor.

14. Preventive Dental Science reported as Orthodontics and Dentofacial Orthopedics, beginning in Fall Term 2023.

15. In 2017, Medical Microbiology changed its name to Medical Microbiology and Infectious Diseases. Students enrolled prior to 2017 will graduate under the previous

program name.

16. Master of Arts in Music Research is a new program and had its first intake in Fall Term 2023.

OIA/JM 2024/01/26



	Table

