## INTERNATIONAL GRADUATE STUDENTS BY AREA OF STUDY <sup>1</sup> University of Manitoba

As at November 1 - Fall Term

AREA OF STUDY	2023 2	2 <b>022</b> <sup>2</sup>	2021 <sup>2</sup>	2020 <sup>2</sup>	AREA OF STUDY	2023	2022 <sup>2</sup>	2021 <sup>2</sup>	<b>2020</b> <sup>2</sup>
AGRICULTURAL & FOOD SCIENCES					EDUCATION 8				
Agribusiness & Agric. Econ	13	10	27	26	Education	4	5	6	1
Animal Science	11	18	22	22	Ad Hoc <sup>9</sup>	1	3		
Applied Human Nutrition <sup>3</sup>	2	-	-	-	Administration	0	1		1
Biosystems Engineering	59	54	64	48	Individualized <sup>9</sup>	6	4		0
Entomology	6	7	7	4	Language and Literacy	0	0		
Food Science	37	32	27	24	Educ Admin, Fndns & Psychology	0	6		
Human Nutritional Sciences	11	7	8	14	Adult & Post Secondary Educ.	0	0	0	0
Plant Science	17	18	16	17	Counselling Psychology	0	0	0	0
Soil Science	18	17	14	12	Cross-Cultural, Soc., & Phil. Fndns in Educ.	7	2	0	1
Subtotal	174	163	185	167	Education Administration	3	1	0	1
					Inclusive Education	2	0	0	0
ARCHITECTURE					Curriculum, Teaching & Learning	13	19	22	5
Architecture	44	20	14	12	General Curriculum	0	9	1	0
City Planning	7	4	6	6	Language and Literacy	0	0	0	0
Design and Planning	3	3	1	1	Second Language Education	30	14		
Interior Design	13	12	12	11	Studies in MESE <sup>10</sup>	4	-	-	-
Landscape Architecture	15	11	8	6	Education (USB) <sup>11</sup>	0	0	1	0
Subtotal	82	50	41	36	Subtotal	70	64		32
ART, SCHOOL OF					ENGINEERING, PRICE FACULTY OF				
Art & Architectural History <sup>4</sup>	0	-	-	-	Biomedical Engineering	22	21	17	14
Fine Arts	4	4	5	4	Civil Engineering	68	78		
Subtotal	4	4	5	4	Electrical and Computer Eng.	86	87	97	113
			-		Mechanical Engineering	69	84		
ARTS					Subtotal	245	270		
Anthropology	29	26	20	21					
Classics	1	2	1	0	ENVIRONMENT, EARTH, AND RESOURCES,				
Economics	7	13	17	16	CLAYTON H. RIDDELL FACULTY OF				
Economics & Econometrics	14	11	5	3	Earth Sciences <sup>12</sup>	11	1	0	0
Economics & Society	27	14	9	4	Environment & Geography	16	11	10	9
English	5	6	10	9	Geography	17	14	14	15
French	3	1	4	4	Geological Sciences <sup>12</sup>	4	5	4	2
German and Slavic Studies	3	3	2	0	Natural Resources & Env. Mgmt	6	7	8	8
History	6	5	4	2	Natural Resources Institute	27	27	21	12
Indigenous Studies <sup>5</sup>	2	2	3	2	Subtotal	81	65	57	46
Linguistics	7	11	11	23					
Philosophy	11	5	5	4	GRADUATE STUDIES				
Political Studies	4	8	8	6	Applied Health Sciences	8	7	9	5
Psychology	10	7	7	6	Disability Studies	22	18		
School Psychology	2	2	1	1	Interdisciplinary Program <sup>13</sup>	0	0	0	0
Public Administration	4	1	0	3	Peace & Conflict Studies	37	31		27
Religion	2	1	1	1	Subtotal	67	56		
Sociology	12	12	14	13					
Canadian and Intercultural Studies (USB) <sup>6</sup>	0	0	0	0					
Subtotal	149	130	122	118					
BUSINESS, ASPER SCHOOL OF									
Finance	24	29	32	16					
Management	33	37	40	47					
Management Interdisciplinary	118	69	60	37					
Supply Chain Management and Logistics <sup>7</sup>	19	10	6	-					
Subtotal	194	145	138	100					

OIA/JM 2024/01/26

AREA OF STUDY	2023	2022 <sup>2</sup>	2021 <sup>2</sup>	2020 <sup>2</sup>	AREA OF STUDY	2023	<b>2022</b> <sup>2</sup>	2021 <sup>2</sup>	2020 <sup>2</sup>
HEALTH SCIENCES, RADY FACULTY OF					KINESIOLOGY AND RECREATION				
					MANAGEMENT				
DENTISTRY, DR. GERALD NIZNICK					Kinesiology and Recreation	10	10	12	10
COLLEGE OF <sup>8</sup>					Subtotal	10	10	12	10
Oral Biology	5	6	5	3					
Oral & Maxillofacial Surgery	0	0	0	1	LAW				
Orthodontics & Dentofacial Orthopedics <sup>14</sup>	0	0	2	3	Human Rights	15	12	10	6
Periodontics	0	0	0	1	Law	6	1	2	5
Prosthodontics	0	0	0	0	Subtotal	21	13	12	11
Subtotal	5	6	7	8					
MEDICINE, MAX RADY COLLEGE OF					MUSIC, MARCEL A. DESAUTELS FACULTY OF <sup>8</sup>				
Biochem. & Medical Genetics	12	14	12	9	Composition	2	1	0	0
Community Health Sciences	28	30	26	23	Conducting	0	1	0	0
Human Anatomy & Cell Science	12	9	10	10	Music	0	. 7	8	3
Immunology	15	13	12	9	Music Research <sup>16</sup>	0	-	-	-
Medical Microbiology	2	3	5	5	Performance	17	2	1	2
Medical Microbiology & Infectious Diseases <sup>15</sup>	7	6	6	8	Subtotal	19	11	9	5
Pathology	2	2	1	1	Gubtotal	15		5	0
Pharmacology & Therapeutics	12	10	15	16	SCIENCE				
Physician Assistant Education	0	0	0	0	Biological Sciences	30	33	26	29
Physiology & Pathophysiology	22	24	37	27	Chemistry	31	31	30	33
Surgery	0	0	1	1	Computer Science	42	62	73	51
Subtotal	112	111	125	109	Mathematics	20	24	24	18
Cubicia	•••=				Microbiology	30	29	24	15
NURSING, COLLEGE OF	5	2	2	2	Physics & Astronomy	49	37	29	31
	·	-	-	-	Statistics	14	18	18	18
PHARMACY, COLLEGE OF	20	24	15	12	Subtotal	216	234	224	195
REHABILITATION SCIENCES, COLLEGE OF					SOCIAL WORK 8				
Occupational Therapy - Accelerated	0	0	0	0	Direct Practice - Indvl/Families	0	0	0	1
Occupational Therapy - Regular	1	2	1	0	Indigenous Knowledges	0	0	0	0
Rehabilitation Sciences	8	8	7	6	Leadership, Mgmt & Policy	0	0	0	0
Subtotal	9	10	8	6	Social Work	32	27	20	9
					Subtotal	32	27	20	10
FACULTY SUBTOTAL	151	153	157	137					
					TOTAL	1,515	1,395	1,362	1,204

1. Includes visiting international students in the following faculties/colleges: Fall Term 2023 (Architecture: 1; Arts: 2; Environment: 1; Science: 3; Medicine: 5) Includes Joint Master's Program students from both the University of Manitoba and the University of Winnipeg, therefore totals may vary from other reports. Does not include Post-Graduate Medical Education students.

2. The COVID-19 pandemic had substantial impacts on the University of Manitoba in 2020, 2021, and 2022, with the impacts diminishing over the years that followed. Comparisons involving covid-affected years should be made with caution.

3. Master of Applied Human Nutrition new in Fall Term 2023.

4. Master of Art in Art & Architectural History new in Fall Term 2023.

5. In 2022, Native Studies changed its name to Indigenous Studies.

- 6. Includes students in the Canadian and Intercultural Studies program at St. Boniface taking courses at the U of M.
- 7. The Master of Supply Chain Management and Logistics new in Fall Term 2021.
- 8. Concentrations used to reflect areas of study.
- 9. Beginning in Fall Term 2022, students previously admitted as Ad Hoc are now admitted as Individualized.
- 10. The concentration Studies in Mathematics Education and Science Education new in Fall Term 2023.
- 11. Includes students in the Education program at St. Boniface taking courses at the U of M.
- 12. In 2022, Geological Studies changed its name to Earth Sciences. Beginning in Fall Term 2022, newly admitted students are reflected under Earth Sciences.
- 13. Effective 2003, newly admitted students in interdisciplinary graduate programs are reflected in the Faculty of their advisor.
- 14. Preventive Dental Science reported as Orthodontics and Dentofacial Orthopedics, beginning in Fall Term 2023.
- 15. In 2017, Medical Microbiology changed its name to Medical Microbiology and Infectious Diseases. Students enrolled prior to 2017 will graduate under the previous program name.
- 16. Master of Arts in Music Research is a new program and had its first intake in Fall Term 2023.